

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE VINCENTE LIRA-RAMIREZ, JOSE FERNANDEZ-CASAS,
JOSE MARTINEZ, IGNACIO HERNANDEZ-MENDEZ,
AND SIMON ROCHEL-CERVANTES,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

JOINT PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MELODY BRANNON
Federal Public Defender
DANIEL T. HANSMEIER
Appellate Chief
Counsel of Record
KANSAS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
500 State Avenue, Suite 201
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
Phone: (913) 551-6712
Email: daniel_hansmeier@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX TO APPENDIX	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	v
Cases	v
Statutes.....	vii
Other Authorities	viii
JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
I. The Circuits are split over the source of an immigration court's authority to remove a noncitizen.....	18
II. The Tenth Circuit's decision conflicts with precedent from this Court.....	23
III. The resolution of this issue is critically important in both the criminal and immigration context.	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A: Tenth Circuit’s Published Decision in <i>Lira-Ramirez</i>	1a
Appendix B: Order Denying Lira-Ramirez’s Motion to Dismiss Indictment	11a
Appendix C: Tenth Circuit’s Unpublished Order in <i>Fernandez-Casas</i>	25a
Appendix D: Order Denying Fernandez-Casas’ Motion to Dismiss Indictment	27a
Appendix E: Tenth Circuit’s Unpublished Order in <i>Martinez</i>	47a
Appendix F: Order Denying Martinez’s Motion to Dismiss Indictment.....	49a
Appendix G: Tenth Circuit’s Unpublished Order in <i>Hernandez-Mendez</i>	55a
Appendix H: Order Denying Hernandez-Mendez’s Motion to Dismiss Indictment	57a
Appendix I: Tenth Circuit’s Unpublished Order in <i>Rochel-Cervantes</i>	68a
Appendix J: Order Denying Rochel-Cervantes’ Motion to Dismiss Indictment.....	70a
Appendix K: Order Denying Lira-Ramirez’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc	78a
Appendix L: 8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	79a
Appendix M: 8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	82a
Appendix N: 8 U.S.C. § 1229a	86a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Aguilar Fermin v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	29
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	5
<i>Banegas Gomez v. Barr</i> , 922 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18, 22, 23, 31
<i>Banuelos-Galviz v. Barr</i> , 953 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	31, 33
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	28
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	24
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S.Ct. 13 (2017).....	28
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 524 (2019)	26
<i>Hernandez-Perez v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018)	27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	27
<i>Karingithi v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2019)	19, 20, 21, 31
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	24, 25
<i>Lopez-Munoz v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Magwood v. Peterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	28
<i>Martinez-Perez v. Barr</i> , 947 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Matter of Bermudez-Cota</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 441 (BIA 2018)	13
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp. v. FTI Consulting</i> , 138 S.Ct. 883 (2018)	25

<i>Niv-Chavez v. Barr</i> , __ S.Ct. __, 2020 WL 3038288 (June 8, 2020)	20, 34
<i>Nkomo v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 930 F.3d 129 (3d. Cir. 2019).....	19, 22, 31
<i>Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019).....	22, 31
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S.Ct. 897 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>Peralta v. Gonzales</i> , 441 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> 138 S.Ct. 2105 (2018)	passim
<i>Perez-Sanchez v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 935 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2019)	19, 30
<i>Pierre-Paul v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2019)	19, 30
<i>Santos-Santos v. Barr</i> , 917 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2019)	21, 31
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 930 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2019)	18, 19, 30
<i>United States v. Escobar</i> , 970 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2020)	18, 20, 21, 31
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Ruiz</i> , 780 Fed. Appx. 864 (11th Cir. 2019)	18, 19, 30
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Manriquez-Alvarado</i> , 953 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2020)	18, 21, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987)	passim
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Sanchez</i> , 963 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2020)	18, 20, 31
<i>United States v. Pedroza-Rocha</i> , 933 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18, 19, 30
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 330 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Veloz-Alonzo</i> , 765 Fed. Appx. 116 (6th Cir. 2019)	18, 21
<i>Vana v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 794 Fed. Appx. 156 (3d Cir. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	25

Statutes

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14	19, 22
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(A)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(B)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(C)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(D).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(E)	6, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(F)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(1)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(3)	6, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	8, 20, 26, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229c	26

8 U.S.C. § 1252b (1995)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(1)	31
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)(1)	10, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)(2)	10, 32
18 U.S.C. § 11046(a)	29
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Tit. III, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-626	6
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Tit. III, § 309(a), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-626	7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Tit. III, § 309(c)(1), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-626	7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Tit. III, § 309(c)(2), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-626	passim
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Tit. III, § 309(c), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-626	2, 7
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	25
The American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2020)	28
